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November XX, 2008 








Mr. Bill Booth, Chairman 

Northwest Power and Conservation Council 

851 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 1100 

Portland, OR 97204-1348 

Dear Chairman Booth: 

The Fish and Wildlife Agencies and Tribes of the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Authority (CBFWA) thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on the draft Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program (Program) which the Northwest Power and Conservation Council (Council) released on September 2nd, 2008, and the intial consultation provided on September 26th, 2008.  The additional technical staff assistance provided by you as a result of this meeting has helped explain the Council’s decisions and we are optimistic that this combined with additional consultation and your extension for comments will lead us to a final program that is consistant with the fish and wildlife agencies and tribes plans. Consistant with  a program that clearly provides the accounabilty for the spending of potentially over one billion dollars during the next five years. In our review of the program we identified areas where it appears you have included our reccomendations and areas where you have ommited our reccomendations. We provide here our specific reccomendations for clarifiying or rectifying the program in both of these areas. 

  

We agree on and support numerous aspects of the draft Program amendment.  These include maintaining the overall structure of the Program, the need to develop multi-year work plans, focused research in areas of scientific uncertainty, the focus on delivering effective “on-the-ground” projects, and perhaps most importantly for adopting many, if not all, of the individual agencies and Tribes recommendations as measures to be implemented in the final Program.  Although we appreciate the Council’s efforts in these areas, we do believe the Program would be much less ambiguous if it included an explicit listing of the included measures. To that end we recommend you include as an appendix to the program the attached list of measures organized by Subbasin.  . 

There are some areas in the draft amendment where we are seeking clarifications, revisions, edits, and reconsideration.  Our concerns are based on a comparison of the comments and recommendations the agencies and Tribes submitted collectively on April 4, 2008 and the elements presented in the Program amendment on September 2, 2008.  These areas include: defining the roles and responsibilities of the various entities involved in developing and implementing the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program; a more defined adaptive management framework; specific quantitative biological objectives at various scales, explicit linkages between the biological objectives and strategies, measures and monitoring and reporting; developing loss assessments for resident fish and wildlife; and a process for ensuring subbasin plans are kept current with the latest scientific information while minimizing additional planning efforts. 

We developed the following attachments to explain our areas of concern and to suggest alternative remedies.  We understand the statutory purpose of our participation is to ensure the Fish and Wildlife Program remains scientifically sound, biologically effective, fiscally accountable, and provides a convincing rationale for the unprecedented levels of ratepayer funding that will be directed at protecting, mitigating, and enhancing fish and wildlife resources in the Columbia Basin in the near future.     

Additionally, we thank the Council for providing technical staff assistance during this review period to explain the Council’s decisions, and for accepting our request to extend the comment deadline.  The additional time and staff analysis has allowed the members of CBFWA to reach agreement on these comments and achieve policy level support from each of our member agencies and Tribes for the comments that follow.   We look forward to working closely with the Council during the final steps in developing the amended Program and continue to offer our expertise and support in this process. 
Finally, we request that theses identified rectifications of our omitted recommendations and clarifications be included in the final program. Short of that we would request the inclusion of an adequate finding as to their stautory deficiency be provided in the final program.
Sincerely,

Larry Peterman, Chairman

Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Authority

cc:

NPCC Members & Staff

CBFWA Members

Attachment 1.  

The fish and wildlife agencies and Tribes provide the following comments on the September 2, 2008 draft amendment to the Fish and Wildlife Program:

1) The Program omits the fish and widlife agencies and tribes reccomendations for explicitly identifing the roles of the agencies and tribes and others.

The Northwest Power Act outlines specific roles and responsibilities for various entities; therefore, the final Program should include a description of the statutory role of the Council, BPA, and the fish and wildlife agencies and Tribes and others.  This would provide a better context for the role of the fish and wildlife managers in planning, implementing and evaluating the Program.  Most of our suggested language was included in the Council’s solicitation for Program amendments and it seems reasonable to include the same language directly in the Program.  This is not intended to be exclusionary of other participants in the process, rather to clarify roles of all participants in planning, implementing and evaluating the Program. 

To address this ommission:  The Council should include the programmatic language suggested in Section 1 of our collective amendment recommendations in order to explicitly identify the roles of the fish and wildlife agencies and Tribes and others in the context of the Northwest Power Act.

a)
Include the agencies' and Tribes' recommended language in their Amendment 1.1 on Page 5 Line 16 of the draft Program.

b)
Include the agencies' and Tribes' recommended language in their Amendment 1.7 on Page 5 line 17 in the draft Program (replace 2nd paragraph on this page).



2) The Program omits the fish and widlife agencies and tribes reccomendations for inclusion of an explicit adaptive management framework and the elements provided to fill this framework in.

The draft program amendment does not include the adaptive management framework amendment recommendation 1.4 as the structure of the program. The draft program omits the biological objectives, strategies, measures, and explicit biological linkages between these as well as the monitoring and reporting that was recommended by the agencies and Tribes.  Although the draft program discusses adaptive management and a monitoring and evaluation framework, if fails to rely on the best scientific knowledge as provided by the fish and wildlife agencies and Tribes reccomendations supported by the body of scientific reference  submitted with those recommendations. 
Instead the draft Program replaces the substance submitted by the agencies and Tribes consisting measures, biological objectives, monitoring, and reporting with additional processes for developing those components. 
   

To address this ommission:  The Council should provide better linkage between the biological objectives, strategies and measures at both the basinwide scale and the subbasin scale (See our recommendations for multi-year work plans below).  As part of the final Program, the Council should identify what metrics will be used to evaluate successful implementation of and expected environmental response to the Program.  

3) The Council should defer to agency and tribal recommendations for Objectives for Biological Performance.

The Council should adopt our recommendations as a placeholder until the region has implemented a thorough science-based process for developing quantitative basinwide biological objectives.

Comment:  The Council should defer to the agencies and Tribes’ recommendations provided in Amendment 2.0.1 in regards to Section II.C.a of the draft amendment (Objectives for Biological Performance) and the original 2000 Program language should be retained and not weakened (the editorial changes on pages 17-18 of the draft amendment that have been made to the original 2000 Program language are significant and should be retracted).  Update this section of the Program in the next amendment cycle after an extensive public process has been used to update or modify these objectives.

4) The Program should incorporate explicit measures for monitoring and reporting.

The Council’s language in the draft Program ignores the advances that have been made regarding monitoring and evaluation in the Columbia River Basin.  Since the release of the 2000 Program, significant efforts have been underway to guide and coordinate monitoring and evaluation in the basin and in the Pacific Northwest region.

Comment:  The Council should rely on the best available scientific knowledge and incorporate explicit measures for monitoring and reporting as included in Section 2 of the agencies’ and Tribes’ amendment recommendations.  Replace Pages 44-48 in the draft amendment with the M&E framework described in the agencies and Tribes Section 2 (including Sections 2.1.5 – 2.1.8).
5) The Program should include measures to develop a common methodology for performing resident fish loss assessments.

Developing objectives for mitigation is the fundamental basis for implementing adaptive management in a large resource based restoration program and provides the transparency and accountability that is demanded by all interested parties in the Fish and Wildlife Program.  Loss assessments are feasible and can be completed in a cost effective manner with proper preparation and foresight.  

Comment:  The Council should include the measures recommended by the agencies and Tribes to develop a common methodology for performing resident fish loss assessments and operational loss assessments for wildlife, which is important for establishing consistency across the basin, as well as, for establishing a foundation for setting objectives which is imperative for successful adaptive management.  Include in the final Program, Amendment 2.2.4A and 2.3.4A of the agencies’ and Tribes’ recommendations.

6) The Program should include agency and tribal recommendations for the wildlife portion of the Program.

The Council should reconsider the wildlife portion of the draft Program.  The draft Program is not consistent with the recommendations of the agencies and Tribes and in many ways contradicts our recommendations.

Comment:  The Council should include the agencies’ and Tribes’ recommendations for the wildlife portion of the Program contained in Section 2.3 which identifies specific measures to address the 2:1 crediting ratio, long-term funding agreements, crediting and wildlife monitoring and evaluation.  The wildlife language in the draft amendment, other than the inclusion of the Wildlife Mitigation Crediting Forum, is significantly different from the recommendations of the agencies and Tribes in context and specificity and should be retracted.

7) The Program should not dictate management of the Fish Passage Center to the Fish Passage Center Oversight Board.

The Council has included some of our recommendations as related to the FPC; however, they have included some additional language that is unnecessary, and could cause confusion in the future.  Specifically, the Council has added language regarding the responsibilities of the FPC manager and the role of BPA ins selecting contractors.  The Council has added language that suggests it’s advantageous for the FPC manager to recognize the “multiple benefits of the hydrosystem”; however, the role of the FPC is to provide unbiased scientific information on fish passage.  The suggestion that the FPC manager needs to understand the multiple benefits of the hydrosystem inappropriately introduces a major policy issue into a strictly scientific function.  These are details that should be addressed in developing the position’s job description not in a policy document like the Fish and Wildlife Program.  We agree that the FPC should only be concerned with scientific issues, which is precisely why we disagree with the additional language the Council added to the Program.  

Comment:  The Council should adopt the recommendations of the agencies and Tribes in regards to the Fish Passage Center according to our Amendment 2.1.5.4.  The language in the draft amendment is not consistent with our recommendations.

8) The Council should focus on implementing subbasin plans and should not embark at this time on a comprehensive update process.

While we agree that Subbasin Plans need to be kept current to ensure they reflect the best available information; we do not support an exhaustive planning exercise to provide those updates, followed by an additional Program amendment process, as the Council is suggesting.  We respectfully disagree that subbasin data can only be updated in another formal Program amendment process.   A more streamlined approach could use the existing amendment process to provide the appropriate updates.  This would be the most cost effective and efficient mechanism to achieve the outcome described in the draft amendment.  The agencies and Tribes are commited to working with the Council to ensure adequate participation by all interested parties.  

Comment:  The Council should develop a six-month process for updating the management plan sections of the Subbasin Plans and developing 3-5 year work plans for implementation consistent with the management plans described in the 2000 Fish and Wildlife Program.  This process should strictly focus on identifying priority work to be completed in the near future and ensuring that linkages are made between the work to be done and the expected biological benefit anticipated to be achieved consistent with the adaptive management elements provided in the subbasin summary tables in our recommendations.  Also during this effort, the Council could ensure integration of the Fish and Wildlife Program with other planning activities in each of the subbasins.  

9) Program should include explicit project-specific recommendations.

We commend the Council for adopting the individual recommendations of the agencies and Tribes into the Program as measures necessary to protect, mitigate, and enhance fish and wildlife resources affected by hydropower development in the basin.  However, to ensure clarity, the Council should explicitly identify all measures that are being adopted into the Program.  For example, in Attachment XYZ, we have attempted to compile all the recommendations that appear to fall within the Council’s definition of the measures that the agencies and Tribes believe are currently in the draft Program.  We strongly encourage the Council to include this table in the final Program.

Comment:  The Council should explicitly include in the Program the measures that are to be funded by Bonneville Power Administration.  Tthe agencies and Tribes are attaching a list of measures that they believe should be included in the final Program based on their recommendations.  
In Footnote 16, the Council appears to describe a difference between projects and measures.  We are not convinced that continuing this semantical argument is helpful.  In the past, and with this draft amendment, the Council has adopted measures into the Program that include both broad, basin-wide programmatic tasks and site-specific actions on individual tributaries.  Further, ESA recovery plans require “site-specific actions”.  The Columbia Basin Fish Accords and the 2008 Biological Opinion include broad programmatic activities and specific actions at individual hydropower projects and on numerous tributaries.  We believe the Council is adopting these into the Program without making a distinction between measures or projects.  However, Footnote 16 introduces a confusing distinction.  We believe that the specific measures the Council adopts into the Program are important.  The specific label (project, measure, action, etc) is not.  We agree that, in some cases, a measure the Council has adopted may need further implementation details that can be identified in the project selection process.  But not always.  Therefore to provide clarity to the Program, and to end the semantical arguments, we suggest deleting Footnote 16.  

Comment:  The agencies and Tribes disagree with the interpretation of measures provided in the footnote on page 105 of the draft amendment and request that it be deleted.
10) Multi-Year Work Plans 

We commend the Council for recommending multi-year work plans to implement the measures in the Program.  These work plans will provide budgetary certainty and improved accountability for on-the-ground activities.  We would like to continue our discussions with Council and their staff regarding the process and essential elements for these work plans.  However, to further clarify what should be in a multi-year work plan, we provide the following comments.

Comment:  The Council should include in the Final Program the essential elements of a multi-year work plan, which are required to support adaptive management through transparent, accountable, and effective planning, implementation and evaluation.  

These elements include:

o
Actions to implement measures linked to strategies that address threats that cause the limiting factors that prevent achievement of biological objectives (explicit linkages);

o
Budgets to implement actions sequenced and agreed to over time;

o
Expected environmental and biological response to implementing the action or suite of actions (progress towards biological objectives); 

o
Predicted timing for biological response to the suite of actions; and,

o
Targeted monitoring to support evaluation of successful implementation of the suite of actions.

To incorporate these elements into a revised Program, we recommend the Council ensure the following:

o
Measures should be explicitly included in the 2008 Program;

o
Subbasin Plan summaries should posted in full for public review;

o
Multi-year work plans should be developed that incorporate the full subbasin summaries as coordinated with local planners;

o
A multi-year work plan should be developed for the Mainstem and Systemwide portion of the Program to include systemwide monitoring and evaluation and coordination projects;

o
The multi-year work plans would be effective for setting priorities for FY2010-17 with an Adaptive Management check-in in 2013; and,

o
The multi-year work plans would be incorporated into the Council’s Subbasin Plans as part of the adaptive management process envisioned in the 2000 Program (see comment 8), providing an update to the management plans for implementation, and completed by June 2009.

H:\WORK\MBRS\2008_1027\CBFWAcommentsMemoDRAFT_10-27-2008.doc
Page 1 of 7

